



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ASBESTOS WORKERS LOCAL 42
PENSION FUND, derivatively on behalf of
Nominal Defendant JPMORGAN CHASE
& CO., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

LINDA B. BAMMANN, *et al.*,

Defendants Below, Appellees,

and

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.,

Nominal Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 322, 2015

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

(C.A. No 9772-VCG)

PUBLIC VERSION--

FILED: September 28, 2015

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
Christopher H. Lyons (#5493)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

David C. McBride (#408)
William D. Johnston (#2123)
Kathaleen S. McCormick (#4579)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

OF COUNSEL:

Richard C. Pepperman, II
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Daryl A. Libow
Christopher M. Viapiano
Judson O. Littleton
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 956-7500

*Counsel for James Dimon, Douglas L.
Braunstein, Michael Cavanagh, Ina Drew,
and JPMorgan Chase & Co.*

Dated: September 11, 2015

(302) 571-6600

OF COUNSEL:

Jonathan C. Dickey
Brian M. Lutz
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

*Counsel for Linda B. Bammann,
James A. Bell, Crandall C. Bowles,
Stephen B. Burke, David M. Cote,
James S. Crown, Timothy P. Flynn,
Ellen V. Futter, Laban P. Jackson,
Jr., Michael A. Neal, David C.
Novak, Lee R. Raymond, and
William C. Weldon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties.....	5
B. Plaintiff’s Claims	5
C. The Board Review Committee.....	6
D. The Consolidated Federal Derivative Action	7
E. The Consolidated <i>Wandel</i> Action	9
F. The Dismissal of This Action	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BARS PLAINTIFF FROM RELITIGATING THE ISSUE OF DEMAND FUTILITY.	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review	13
C. Merits of the Argument.....	13
1. The New York Courts Already Have Decided the Identical Demand-Futility Issue Presented Here.	15
2. Plaintiff’s “Additional Facts” Do Not Make the Issue in This Case and the New York Actions Different.....	18
3. Plaintiff Cannot Avoid Collateral Estoppel Merely Because It Obtained Additional Documents Under Section 220.....	23
II. PLAINTIFF WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT THE AGENCY SETTLEMENTS PRECLUDE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, AND THAT ARGUMENT WOULD FAIL IN ANY EVENT.....	26
A. Question Presented.....	26
B. Scope of Review	26
C. Merits of the Argument.....	26

1. The Court of Chancery Properly Found Waiver.....	26
2. The Agency Settlements Would Not Defeat Collateral Estoppel In Any Event.	29
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS ADEQUATELY TO ALLEGE THAT DEMAND WAS EXCUSED AS FUTILE.	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review	30
C. Merits of the Argument.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1106 (D. Del. 1985).....	8
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. (AIG)</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	32, 33
<i>Asbestos Workers Philadelphia Pension Fund v. Bell</i> , 2014 WL 1272280 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 28, 2014).....	21
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	23, 24
<i>In re Bed Bath & Beyond Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4165389 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2007)	20
<i>Brautigam v. Blankfein</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	13, 26
<i>Carroll v. McKinnell</i> , 2008 WL 731834 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 17, 2008).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	30
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	28
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	28, 31
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	21

<i>D'Arata v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 564 N.E.2d 634 (N.Y. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	35
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	12, 26
<i>Espinoza v. Dimon</i> , 2014 WL 1303507 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....	8
<i>Espinoza v. Dimon</i> , 2015 WL 4747068 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2015)	8
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2007 WL 2982247 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2007)	27
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	16, 31
<i>Gramatan Home Inv'rs Corp. v. Lopez</i> , 386 N.E.2d 1328 (N.Y. 1979).....	14
<i>Iowa-Wisconsin Bridge Co. v. Phoenix Fin. Corp.</i> , 25 A.2d 383 (Del. 1942)	13
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 1296882 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....	7
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 1297824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 1297446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....	7
<i>Kaufman v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 482 N.E.2d 63 (N.Y. 1985).....	20
<i>King v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011)	24

<i>Levner v. Saud</i> , 903 F. Supp. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	8
<i>Martinez v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2012 WL 6845678 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 5, 2012)	27
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	26
<i>Parkoff v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs.</i> , 425 N.E.2d 820 (N.Y. 1981).....	14
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Emps' Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 467 N.E.2d 487 (N.Y. 1984).....	19
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	20, 25
<i>Spring Real Estate, LLC v. Echo/RT Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6916277 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013).....	27
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	34
<i>Tang Capital P'rs, LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	27
<i>Thomas v. Venditto</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	21

Wandel v. Dimon,
Hr’g Tr., Dkt. No. 79, Index No. 651830/12 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May
22, 2013)*passim*

White v. Panic,
783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)24

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 173813

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7)30

Supr. Crt. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)15, 32

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)28, 33

Ct. Ch. R. 23.1*passim*

Other Authorities

9 CARMODY-WAIT 2D, NEW YORK PRACTICE § 63:47219

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)19

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 42(1) (1982)24, 25
